

No. 24-1899

**In the United States Court of Appeals  
For the Ninth Circuit**

---

---

THOMAS JOSEPH POWELL, et al.,

*Petitioners*

v.

UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE  
COMMISSION,

*Respondent*

---

---

On Petition for Review from the United  
States Securities and Exchange  
Commission No. 4-733

---

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE INSTITUTE FOR FREE SPEECH  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS AND REVERSAL

---

Nathan J. Ristuccia\*  
INSTITUTE FOR FREE SPEECH  
1150 Connecticut Ave., N.W., Ste. 801  
Washington, DC 20036  
202-301-3300  
nrstuccia@ifs.org

*\*Not a D.C. bar member; practice  
in D.C. authorized by D.C. Ct. App. R. 49(c)(3)*

June 24, 2024

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Disclosure Statement .....	i
Table of Contents .....	ii
Table of Authorities.....	iii
Interests of Amicus Curiae .....	1
Introduction and Summary of Argument .....	2
Argument.....	4
I.    The SEC coerces defendants into surrendering their freedom of speech in exchange for settlement .....	4
A. The SEC’s Gag Rule discriminates on the basis of viewpoint against speech critical of the agency.....	4
B. Gag orders under the SEC’s policy operate as a prior restraint on political speech .....	8
C. The SEC’s Gag Rule unconstitutionally conditions settlement on the surrender of First Amendment rights .....	9
D. The Gag Rule impedes public accountability and reform of the SEC’s enforcement regime .....	13
II.   The SEC’s Gag Rule unconstitutionally restraints the right to petition the government .....	15
III.  The SEC cannot agree with defendants to the waive the rights of the press and other third parties .....	19
Conclusion .....	21
Certificate of Compliance.....	23
Certificate of Service .....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

**Cases**

<i>303 Creative LLC v. Elenis</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2298 (2023).....	5
<i>44 Liquormart v. Rhode Island</i> , 517 U.S. 484 (1996).....	9
<i>Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs v. Umbehr</i> , 518 U.S. 668 (1996).....	14
<i>Borough of Duryea v. Guarnieri</i> , 564 U.S. 379 (2011).....	16, 19
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U. S. 1 (1976).....	15
<i>Cato Inst. v. SEC</i> , 4 F.4th 91 (2021).....	9
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	19
<i>Clement v. Cal. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 364 F.3d 1148 (9th Cir. 2004).....	20, 21
<i>Crosby v. Bradstreet Co.</i> , 312 F.2d 483 (2d Cir. 1963) .....	20
<i>Davies v. Grossmont Union High Sch. Dist.</i> , 930 F.2d 1390 (9th Cir. 1991).....	10
<i>Emmert Indus. Corp. v. City of Milwaukie</i> , 307 F. App’x 65 (9th Cir. 2009).....	11
<i>G&amp;V Lounge, Inc. v. Mich. Liquor Control Comm’n</i> , 23 F.3d 1071 (6th Cir. 1994).....	11
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972).....	13

<i>Greater L.A. Agency on Deafness, Inc. v. CNN, Inc.</i> , No. 12-15807, 2014 U.S. App. LEXIS 2492 (9th Cir. Feb. 5, 2014).....	8
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000).....	12
<i>Kleindienst v. Mandel</i> , 408 U.S. 753 (1972).....	19
<i>Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 570 U.S. 595 (2013).....	3, 9
<i>L.G. Balfour Co. v. FTC</i> , 442 F.2d 1 (7th Cir. 1971).....	7
<i>Legal Servs. Corp. v. Velazquez</i> , 531 U.S. 533 (2001).....	10
<i>Lil' Man In The Boat, Inc. v. City &amp; County of San Francisco</i> , No. 17-cv-00904-JST, 2017 WL 3129913 (N.D. Cal. July 24, 2017) .....	11
<i>Long Beach Area Peace Network v. City of Long Beach</i> , 574 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 2009).....	7, 8
<i>Nat'l Sec. Letters v. Sessions</i> , 33 F.4th 1058 (9th Cir. 2022) .....	8
<i>Neb. Press Ass'n v. Stuart</i> , 427 U.S. 539 (1976).....	8
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	2, 7
<i>Overbey v. Mayor of Balt.</i> , 930 F.3d 215 (4th Cir. 2019).....	11
<i>Pickering v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 391 U.S. 563 (1968).....	15

<i>Pleasant Grove City v. Summum</i> , 555 U.S. 460 (2009).....	4
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector and Visitors of the Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	4
<i>SEC v. ACI Inv'rs Protective Ass'n</i> , No. 95-56644, 1996 U.S. App. LEXIS 27593 (9th Cir. Oct. 22, 1996) .....	10
<i>SEC v. Bank of Am. Corp.</i> , 653 F. Supp. 2d 507 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	14
<i>SEC v. Moraes</i> , No. 22-cv-8343 (RA), 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 196811 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 28, 2022).....	passim
<i>SEC v. Novinger</i> , 40 F.4th 297 (5th Cir. 2022) .....	5, 9, 13
<i>SEC v. Vitesse Semiconductor Corp.</i> , 771 F. Supp. 2d 304 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	6, 12
<i>Seila Law LLC v. CFPB</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020).....	15
<i>Stanley v. Georgia</i> , 394 U.S. 557 (1969).....	19
<i>State ex rel. The Missoulian v. Mont. Twenty-First Judicial Dist. Court</i> , 933 P.2d 829 (Mont. 1997).....	20
<i>Thomas v. Collins</i> , 323 U.S. 516 (1945).....	20
<i>United States v. Richards</i> , 385 F. App'x 691 (9th Cir. 2010).....	10
<b>Statutes</b>	
17 C.F.R. § 202.5(e) .....	5, 9, 12, 21

## Other Authorities

- David Rosenfeld, *Admissions in SEC Enforcement Cases: The Revolution That Wasn't*,  
103 IOWA L. REV. 113 (2017) ..... 6, 14
- Gregory A. Mark, *The Vestigial Constitution: The History and Significance of the Right to Petition*,  
66 FORDHAM L. REV. 2153 (1998)..... 18
- James Valvo, *The CFTC and SEC are Demanding Unconstitutional Speech Bans in their Settlement Agreements*,  
NOTICE & COMMENT: YALE J. REG. (Dec. 4, 2017),  
<https://www.yalejreg.com/nc/the-cftc-and-sec-are-demanding-unconstitutional-speech-bans-in-their-settlement-agreements-by-james-valvo/> ..... 16
- Kathy Hessler, *Early Efforts to Suppress Protest: Unwanted Abolitionist Speech*,  
7 B.U. PUB. INT. L.J. 185 (1998)..... 18
- SEC Opp'n to Mot. for Relief from J. 23, *SEC v. Allaire*,  
No. 03-cv-4087 (S.D.N.Y. 2019), Dkt. 31 ..... 6, 7, 12, 17
